
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Munsur Ali (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Brendan Barns 
Matthew Bell 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Frances Leach 
Alderman Professor Michael Main
elli 
Antony Manchester 
 

Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Vacancy 
 

Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/F4zLUa7uBkQ  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/F4zLUa7uBkQ


2 
 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

NB: Certain matters for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has 

questions or comments prior to the start of the meeting. These information items 
have been collated in a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
18 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 a) *Keats House Consultative Committee Minutes   

 

  To note the draft minutes from the Keats House Consultative Committee 
meeting on 28 October 2022.  
 

 b) *City Envoy Network Summary Minutes   
 

  To note the summary minutes from the City Envoy Network Meetings on 5 July 
2022 and 22 September 2022.  
 

4. *FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan for 2023. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

6. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 46) 

 
7. DESTINATION CITY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth (to follow).  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
8. CITY POLICE MUSEUM: DECLARATION OF SPACE AS SURPLUS TO IG 

REQUIREMENTS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
9. SMALL BUSINESS AND RESEARCH ENTERPRISE CENTRE AND CITY CENTRE 

SPACE SWAP 
 

 Joint report of the Executive Director, Environment and the Director of the London 
Metropolitan Archives.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
10. KEATS HOUSE COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 94) 

 
11. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 108) 

 
12. *UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 

  
 



5 
 

13. UPDATE: BECKFORD & CASS STATUES INTERPRETATION PROJECT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 109 - 118) 

 
14. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES GENERAL UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of the London Metropolitan Archives. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 119 - 122) 

 
15. *CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-25 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
16. *LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 124) 

 



6 
 

21. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD - PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL BY 
KEATS HOUSE TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 136) 

 
22. SHOE LANE LIBRARY  -  POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF HILL HOUSE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 137 - 144) 

 
23. *ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY RENT EXEMPTION PROPOSALS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 July 2022 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Munsur Ali (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
 

Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Antony Manchester 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deborah Oliver 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Elizabeth Scott - Innovation & Growth 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

Damian Nussbaum - Executive Director of Innovation & Growth 

Jack Joslin - Bridge House Estates 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Tim Jones - Innovation & Growth 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Caroline Addy, Matthew Bell and Ian 
Seaton. 
 
Madush Gupta, Andy Mayer, Wendy Mead, Nighat Qureshi, Alpa Raja, Judith 
Pleasance and Dawn Wright observed the meeting online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 May 
2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
Members noted the Committees forward plan. 
 

5. CULTURE MILE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
relative to the Culture Mile. 
 
Members welcomed the report and presentation from the Culture Mile 
Manager. 
 
A Member said that they felt there was a lack of an overall strategy for culture, 
and it was important t
[...]

 

7. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT - ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
relative to the work of the Central Grants Unit. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2021/22  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain, Deputy Town Clerk, 
Director of Innovation and Growth, Executive Director of Environment and the 
Director of Community and Children’s Services relative to the Revenue Outturn 
for 2021/22. 
 
A Member asked for further information on the services overseen by the 
Committee. An officer replied that this information was available in the appendix 
to the report, and that when they started working on budget setting for autumn, 
they could provide greater detail. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. LIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. MONUMENT 2021/22 FULL YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members received an update on the status of the semi-state coaches. 
Members heard that officers were currently exploring alternative options for the 
storage of the coaches and other equipment currently being held in the 
Southern Bridge arches. 
 
The Chair informed Members that this was Carol Boswarthack’s last meeting, 
and thanked her for all her work with the libraries. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 9



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

15. DESTINATION CITY - NEXT STEPS ON IMPLEMENTATION  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
relative to Destination City. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business in the non-public session. 
 

18. ROLE UPDATE  
Members received a Joint Report of the CEO of the Barbican Centre, the Chief 
Operating Officer & Acting Deputy Chief Executive and the Executive Director 
of Innovation and Growth relative to a role update for an officer. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 

Committee: 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Dated: 
14 November 2022 

Subject: Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

If so, how much? 

What is the source of Funding? 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Report of: Town Clerk & Chief Executive For Discussion 

Report author: Ben Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 

 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the implementation of the 2021 Governance Review, it was agreed that  
the cycle and process of annually reviewing the Terms of Reference of all 
Committees/Boards should be revised, to provide more time for Committees to 
consider and discuss changes before they are submitted to the Policy and
[...]
: 

• Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to proposals 1 –3 

above as follows: 

 

o William Jaggard Print House Memorial – Folio400: approve subject 

to Planning permissions and engagement with Barbican Renewal 

team, Barbican residents and the Barbican Estates Office, as well as 

any other stakeholders as specified by Planning 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



o From the Thames to Eternity - CSK Architects, UCL and City of 

London Corporation: approve subject to ongoing consultation and 

permissions from Highways and Planning, as well as the other 

conditions as set out in the main report 

o Amulet: An Icon of Future Finance - CDP / Modus Operandi: 

approve the new timelines requested subject to Planning Permission 

and Scheduled Monument consent being granted 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The City Arts Initiative (CAI) was established to improve the management of 

public art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee on proposals for 

new public art. Included in its remit is the maintenance of the City’s existing 

public art and decommissioning. 

 

2. The CAI comprises elected Members drawn from your Committee and 

relevant officers across Planning, Highways, and Open Spaces. Officers with 

specific expertise in the visual arts are also included.  

 

3. At your Committee in May 2022, Members reconfirmed that those occupying 

the roles of Chairman and Deputy Chairman on the Culture, Heritage and 

Libraries Committee should have permanent seats on the CAI. They also 

reconfirmed the permanent seat for the Chair of the Sculpture in the City 

Partner Board (noting this is the same person as your Chairman at the 

present time). Your Committee also elected Jason Groves, Madush Gupta, 

Judith Pleasance and Anet Rideg to serve for the 2022/23 committee year.  

 

4. All applications are funded by external sources unless otherwise stated. 

Apart from officer time handling enquiries and managing the installations, 


[...]
he City of London Police Museum 

within Guildhall Library as surplus to the Innovation and Growth Department’s 

requirements and return the space to the City Surveyor. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

Background 

1. In response to an opportunity to apply for a grant under the ‘Our Heritage’ 

programme from the Heritage Lottery Fund, the City of London Corporation 

successfully bid for and managed funding to deliver a new City of London Police 

Museum. The new museum opened on 7 November 2016.  

2. A contract with Heritage Lottery Fund was signed on receipt of the monies. This 

listed various requirements about how the monies may be spent and the 

business managed. The contract has since expired (August 2018). 

3. Following this, an operational arrangement that sought to lay out the division of 

duties between the two departments managing the Police Museum business was 

drawn up and agreed by your Committee and the Police Committee.  

4. The departments managing the business were the then Cultural Services division 

which sat in Town Clerk’s (now IG Destination City) and the City Police. 

5. The operational arrangement described the governance arrangements for the 

Museum. Under that arrangement, ownership and maintenance of the Museum 

collection remained with the City Police, while curation, staffing and marketing 

were provided by your Cultural Services teams (now Destination City). 

6. During the pandemic, part of the Police Museum collection was packed down and 

a Covid testing centre was opened in the space the Museum occupied. The test 

centre closed earlier this year and since then, the space has remained vacant.  

7. The space was chosen as an appropriate site for a test centre at Guildhall 

because – at the time – the Museum’s footprint and location prevented social 

distancing and other safety requirements being realised and thus could not open 

to the public until all Covid restrictions had been lifted. 

8. The Museum wa
[...]
Joanne Hill, Business Planning and Compliance Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee with assurance 
that risk management procedures in place within the Environment Department and 
its Natural Environment Division, which includes Keats House, are satisfactory and 
meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management Framework and the 
Charities Act 2011.  
 
Your Committee is responsible for the Keats House Charity (registered charity 
number: 1053381). In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the 
charity’s annual report that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have 
been identified and reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those 
risks. By following the processes defined in the Corporate Risk Management 
Framework, the management of these risks meets the requirements of the 
Charity Commission.  
 
Following the formation of the Environment Department in April 2022, a detailed 
review of all risks has been undertaken with risk owners and management teams. 
The outcome of this review is reflected in the Keats House Risk Register 
summarised in this report and included in full within the appendices.   
 

 
Recommendation 

 
The various risks faced by the charity have been reviewed. Members are asked to 
consider, and if agreed to confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as Trustee, 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



whether the register attached as Appendix 2 satisfactorily sets out the key risks to 
the charity and that appropriate systems are in place to identify and mitigate risks. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. The Risk Management Strategy of the City of London Corporation requires 

each Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee on the risks faced by their 
department. 
  

2. Risk owners are consulted, and risks are routinely reviewed, with the updates 
recorded in the corporate risk manag
[...]
 why was this location chosen? 
	What are the dimensions of the piece, including its weight if applicable? Are there any structural requirements?
	Is the proposal part of a series and/or related to something else in the City, or is it a one off?
	What are the maintenance requirements for the proposal and how are these to be funded?
	Pigeon proofing on the monument’s top. 
	Please provide any other comments that you think might be useful: See Appendix D SUPPORTING TESTIMONIALS

	Does the proposal have any special requirements?

	ADP739C.tmp
	Date: 
	No
	Please provide any other comments that you think might be useful:


	Appendix 1_Artists Detailed Design document low res.pdf
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05



	Appendix 2 - Nov 2020 - City Arts Initiative Recommendations to the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee (1)

	7 Destination City Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1 - Proposals for the implementation of Destination City

	8 City Police Museum: declaration of space as surplus to IG requirements
	9 Small Business and Research Enterprise Centre and City Centre space swap
	Appendix 1 - Plan of existing City Centre Space
	Appendix 1 - Plan of existing ground floor SBREC space

	10 Keats House Collections Development Policy
	Appendix 1 - Keats House Collections Development Policy 2022

	11 Keats House Risk Management Update Report
	Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
	Appendix 2 - Keats House Risk Register (Nov 2022)

	13 Update: Beckford & Cass Statues Interpretation Project
	Appendix 1 - Project Timetable
	Appendix 2 SWG Recommendation Implementation and Governance schedule

	14 London Metropolitan Archives general update
	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21 Ten Keats Grove, Hampstead - Proposed licence renewal by Keats House to Keats Community Library
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	22 Shoe Lane Library  -  Potential Redevelopment of Hill House





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14 November 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 14 November 2022 

at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Munsur Ali (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Brendan Barns 
Matthew Bell 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
 

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Antony Manchester 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deborah Oliver 
Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk’s Department 

Elizabeth Scott - Innovation and Growth 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Executive Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Environment Department 

Stefania Horne - Environment Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Tim Jones - Town Clerk's Department 

David Mendoza-Wolfson - Town Clerk's Department 

Kehinde Haastrup-Olagunju jnr - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tania Harrison - Innovation and Growth 

Joanne Hill - Environment Department 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Fauzia Ashraf - Innovation and Growth 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

 
 
 



 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Frances Leach, Jaspreet Hodgson, Deputy 
Graham Packham and Emily Benn. 
 
Alderwoman Jeanette Newman, Deputy Nighat Qureshi and Irem Yerdelen 
observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022. 
 
A Member said that they felt item 5 of the minute did not accurately reflect the 
discussion that had been held at the previous meeting. They said that they felt 
the Committee had agreed to seek larger involvement from the Committee on 
decisions regarding the London Wall West site. The Chair responded that she 
did not feel that this had been the view of the whole Committee.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, as amended. 
 
3.1 *Keats House Consultative Committee Minutes  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee 
held on 28 October 2022 were noted. 
 
3.2 *City Envoy Network Summary Minutes  
 
The draft minutes of the City Envoy Network were noted. 
 
A Member asked for assurance that, if the Envoy Network was to be 
reassessed biennially as suggested in the minutes, this would be a transparent 
and open recruitment process. The Chair said that while the process had not 
yet been established, she would ensure that it reflected these concerns. 

4. *FORWARD PLAN  
Members noted the Committees forward plan. 
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to the 
annual review of the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that it would be necessary to revise the 
terms of reference to remove item (j), regarding the Committee’s responsibility 
for the City of London Police Museum, as the Committee had approved the 
closure of this Museum in March 2021.  
 



Members asked for clarification on the Committee’s role in the Cultural 
Strategy, referred to at item (m) on the terms of reference. Officers replied that 
the Destination City programme and the Cultural Strategy were interrelated, 
and the committee would continue to have a role in these. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the terms of reference be considered and the revision to 
remove the reference to the City of London Police Museum be noted. 
 

6. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect of 
the City Arts Initiative recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee. 
 
The Chair informed Members that Will Gompertz, the co-chair of the City Arts 
Initiative, had raised concerns regarding the William Jaggard House Memorial. 
The Chair suggested that the proposal be referred back to CAI for further 
review.  
 
A Member raised their concerns that the proposed location of item 3 in 
Greyfriars Churchyard may be considered offensive.  
 
A Member suggested that officers should consider introducing georeferencing 
or coding systems to indicate the locations of art. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members refer proposal 1 back to the City Arts Initiative for 
further consideration and ratify the City Arts Initiative recommendations in 
relation to proposals 2 and 3 in the report as follows: 
 

• From the Thames to Eternity - CSK Architects, UCL and City of 
London Corporation: approve subject to ongoing consultation and 
permissions from Highways and Planning, as well as the other 
conditions as set out in the main report 

• Amulet: An Icon of Future Finance - CDP / Modus Operandi: approve 
the new timelines requested subject to Planning Permission and 
Scheduled Monument consent being granted 

 
7. DESTINATION CITY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth relative to 
proposals for the implementation of Destination City. 
 
Members requested for further information on the decision-making process 
behind the Golden Key event, and the costs and achievements of the event. 
Officers replied that they would be providing the Committee with a full report 
providing this information. The event had only taken place in October, and the 
information requested would not be available within one month. 
 
A Member expressed her concerns that small businesses around the City had 
not been notified of the event, and she had noticed that some small businesses 
in her ward had been shut and thus potentially missed out on the benefits of the 
event. Officers replied that they were engaging in an intense business and 



stakeholder outreach programme, and that they would be working with the 
City’s BIDs to further engage the small businesses. A Member commented the 
relationship with BIDs was important, but that SME and micro-businesses often 
did not feel involved in these. They also warned that BIDs may not be a useful 
way of engaging with larger companies. They suggested that officers should 
investigate creating a network of heads of internal communications in larger 
companies to help communicate with City workers. The Executive Director of 
Innovation and Growth replied that they were aware that while BIDs were a 
useful channel of communication up to a certain point, they were also using 
other channels. They would also be reaching out to residents, and welcomed 
feedback from Members on if this had been useful. 
 
Members asked how officers were considering outlying assets such as the 
Keats House Museum. The Executive Director of Innovation and Growth replied 
that they needed to consider ways of encouraging visitors to move between all 
the City Corporation’s assets. 
 
A Member, who also sat on the Police Authority Board, requested that officers 
continue to consider the cost implications for the City of London Police when 
arranging events. The Executive Director of Innovation and Growth replied that 
they always worked with the City of London Police when scheduling events.  
 
The Chair thanked all the officers involved in the Destination City programme 
and the Golden Key event. 
 
RESOLVED, that - 
 

-  members approve the key strategic priorities Implementation Plan, In Appendix 
1. 

 
8. CITY POLICE MUSEUM: DECLARATION OF SPACE AS SURPLUS TO IG 

REQUIREMENTS  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth 
relative to the City Police Museum. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 

• Declare the space previously occupied by the City of London Police Museum 
within Guildhall Library as surplus to the Innovation and Growth Department’s 
requirements and return the space to the City Surveyor. 

 
9. SMALL BUSINESS AND RESEARCH ENTERPRISE CENTRE AND CITY 

CENTRE SPACE SWAP  
Members received a joint report of the Executive Director, Environment and the 
Director of the London Metropolitan Archives relative to a premises swap 
between the Small Business and Research Enterprise Centre and the City 
Centre. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 



• agree that SBREC is reprovisioned within the existing City Centre space and 
that the City Centre is reprovisioned within the current ground floor SBREC 
space.  

 
10. KEATS HOUSE COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY  

Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, relative to 
the Keats House Collections Development Policy. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members approve the Keats House Collections 
Development Policy 2022. 

 
11. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  

Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing 
an update on risk management at Keats House. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as 
Trustee, that the register satisfactorily sets out the key risks to the charity and 
that appropriate systems are in place to identify and mitigate risks. 
 

12. *UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, APRIL - SEPTEMBER 
2022  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing 
an update on Keats House for April – September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

13. UPDATE: BECKFORD & CASS STATUES INTERPRETATION PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Innovation and Growth, 
providing an update on the Beckford and Cass Statues Interpretation Project. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that, since the publication of the agenda, the 
published timeline had been revised to expedite progress on the project. The 
revised timeline was tabled to at the meeting. The revisions meant that the 
decision on the structural design, originally scheduled for the Committee’s 
January meeting, would need to be made between Committee meetings. 
Officers therefore sought delegated authority for the decision to be made in 
December, and confirmed that they would give Members with a chance to 
provide informal feedback on the designs before final approval. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members; 

• Note the contents of the report and the revised timeline presented at the 
meeting; 

• delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair, to approve the design options for the statues. 

 
14. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES GENERAL UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of the London Metropolitan Archives 
providing an update on the work of the Archives. 
 



Members praised the recent visit to the Archives, and the Director said that they 
were keen to arrange another. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. *CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-25  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Children and Young People’s Plan 2022-25. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 

16. *LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer relative to the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Bill. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

21. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD - PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL BY 
KEATS HOUSE TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, relative to 
the proposed renewal of the licence for Keats Community Library. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 
I. Grant approval to the grant of a new licence to KCL for a period expiring 
on 31 March 2024 at an initial minimum fee of £28,565 p.a. to be increased in 
line with the Consumer Price Index subject to the City Corporation continuing to 
provide the benefit in kind to the KCL;  
 
II. authorises within the period of the new licence to the Principal Curator, 
Keats House to agree additional use of the Nightingale Room, Ten Keats Grove 
in return for additional licence fees calculated at a minimum on a pro rata basis 



to the fee recommended here but otherwise at a level that supports Keats 
House to meet its income target for private hires of the Nightingale Room. 
 
III. Instruct the Comptroller and City Solicitor accordingly. 
 

22. SHOE LANE LIBRARY  -  POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF HILL HOUSE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the potential redevelopment of Hill House. 
 
RESOLVED, that - Members: 
 

• Agree to the temporary relocation of the library. 

• Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair, to approve future decisions on the detail of the agreed 
terms with Landsec if they need to be made in advance of the next 
Committee meeting. 

 
23. *ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY RENT EXEMPTION PROPOSALS  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to rent exemption proposals for Artizan Street Library. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Approved in non-public session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


